Modification: The Company may, with the written consent of the

Noteholders, modify the terms and conditions of the Notes.

The Company will comply with the relevant requirements under the Listing Rules, including

but not limited to making announcements and seeking shareholders’ approval, in due course for

the modification of the terms and conditions of the Notes.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

– 23 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best knowledge of the Directors and the Company, the following table illustrates the
shareholding structure of the Company: (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately
following the conversion of the Notes in full at the Floor Price of HK$3.00 per Share (assuming
there being no other change in the shareholding structure and share capital of the Company from
the Latest Practicable Date and up to the date of the conversion of the Notes in full), the
shareholding structure of the Company shall be as follows:

Name of Shareholder
As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately following the
conversion of the Notes
in full at the Floor Price

Number of
Shares Approximate %

Number of
Shares Approximate %

Magnolia Wealth International
Limited (Note 1) 9,188,860,454 57.87% 9,188,860,454 57.45%

Mr. Ji (Note 1) 937,910,000 5.91% 937,910,000 5.86%
Mr. Shi Zhiqiang (Note 2) 2,780,000 0.02% 2,780,000 0.02%
Mr. Wang Bo (Note 2) 6,000,000 0.04% 6,000,000 0.04%
The Subscriber – – 116,667,500 0.73%
Other public Shareholders 5,742,409,546 36.17% 5,742,409,546 35.90%

Total: 15,877,960,000 100.00% 15,994,627,500 100.00%

Notes:

1. Magnolia Wealth is a company incorporated in the BVI, the entire issued share capital of which is
beneficially owned by Mr. Ji. Mr. Ji is the Chairman of the Board and the Co-Chief Executive Officer and

executive Director of the Company.

2. Mr. Shi Zhiqiang and Mr. Wang Bo are the executive Directors.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

No listing of the Notes will be sought on the Stock Exchange or any other stock exchanges.
An application will be made to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in,
the New Shares upon conversion of the Notes.

USE OF PROCEEDS

The estimated gross and net proceeds of the issue of the Notes are expected to be